(c) so material as to make it inappropriate, inadvisable or inexpedient to proceed

further with the Rights Issue,

then and in such case the Underwriters may by notice in writing given to the Company on or before

5:00 p.m. on the third Business Day after the Acceptance Date for the provisional allotment rescind

the Underwriting Agreement and thereupon all obligations of the Underwriters thereunder will cease

and determine and no party will have any claim against any other party in respect of any matter or

thing arising out of or in connection with the Underwriting Agreement and the Rights Issue will not

proceed.

- 24 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Taking into consideration of the underwriting commitment of PIL Toys and TGC under the

Underwriting Agreement and the obligations of PIL Toys, TGC and Mr. Chan under the Irrevocable

Undertakings, the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company arising from the Rights Issue

are as follows:

Upon completion of the Rights Issue
0% acceptance by the

Shareholders other
As at the Latest than PIL Toys,  100% acceptance by
Practicable Date TGC and Mr. Chan  all Shareholders

No. of Shares  %  No. of Shares  %  No. of Shares  %

PIL Toys (Note 1) 347,800,000  50.01  641,766,412  61.52  521,700,000  50.01

TGC (Note 2) 54,350,000  7.81  103,498,588  9.92  81,525,000  7.81

Mr. Chan (Note 2) 9,270,000  1.33  13,905,000  1.33  13,905,000  1.33

Directors (other than

 Mr. Chan) (Note 3) 10,018,000  1.44  10,018,000  0.96  15,027,000  1.44

Other public

 Shareholders 274,062,000  39.41  274,062,000  26.27  411,093,000  39.41

Sub-total 347,700,000  49.99  401,483,588  38.48  521,550,000  49.99

Total 695,500,000  100.00  1,043,250,000  100.00  1,043,250,000  100.00

Notes:

(1) PIL Toys is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Playmates Holdings.

(2) Mr. Chan, is the beneficial owner of all of the issued share capital of TGC and is therefore deemed to be

interested in the 54,350,000 shares of the Company in aggregate which TGC is interested in. Since TGC directly

owns approximately 36.81% of the shareholding of Playmates Holdings and is deemed to be interested in the

347,800,000 shares of the Company in aggregate which Playmates Holdings is interested in, Mr. Chan is also

deemed under Part XV of the SFC to be interested in 347,800,000 shares of the Company in aggregate which